Multinational Corporations and Local Firms:
A Study of Australian-Owned Firms in

Indonesia, Malaysia and Thailand

Emma Margaret Ferguson

This dissertation is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the

Master of Economics, University of New England, October, 1996.



I certify that the substance of this dissertation has not already been submitted for

any degree and is not currently being submitted for any other degree.

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, any help received in preparing this

dissertation, and all sources used, have been acknowledged.

Emma Margaret Ferguson

(25 October, 1996)

i



Abstract

This dissertation examines a specific facet of the operations of multinational
corporations (MNCs) - the linkages they form with local firms - in three
developing countries. A mail survey of Australian MNCs in Indonesia, Malaysia
and Thailand shows local firms are gaining from the MNCs presence through staff
training, technology transfer, the development of new products, the opening of

new markets, and improved managerial skills.

Although all respondent MNCs agreed that cooperation with local firms is
consistent with their corporate strategy, the occurrence of the linkages and the
subsequent benefits were not found to be commonplace. Despite the fact that local
firms formed a market for 95 per cent of MNCs and that in the respondent MNC
subsidiaries, 74 per cent of managerial positions were held by nationals, these links
were not used to their fullest advantage. No respondent MNCs carried out
research and development with local firms and only around 8 per cent of
respondents had export arrangements with local companies. There appears to be

much more that can be gained by local firms from the presence of MNCs.

This dissertation indicates some government policies to encourage the flow of
information and technology between MNCs and local firms. These range from
general open market economic policies through to specific ones of information
provision and direct assistance in linkage formation. It must be remembered,
however, that the MNC subsidiary is a part of a wider global network and it will
always be responsive to the demand of the parent company’s global strategy. As a
result, there is often conflict between the host governments’ and the MNCs’

objectives.

Although governments can play a significant role in informing and educating firms,
as well as in overcoming impediments to cooperation, external assistance is not
necessarily the solution. At the end of the day MNCs and local firms have to make

the fundamental decisions themselves. This dissertation outlines the need for

iii



domestic firms to increase their international competitiveness so as to be attractive
business partners for MNCs, while increasing their ability to be a domestic source
of information and technology for development. The adherence of MNCs to good
business practices is essential for their operations to be accepted by governments

of developing countries and the more vocal opponents of MNC operations.

iv



Contents

Declaration

Abstract

Acknowledgements

1. Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
14

Field of study
Background
Methodology

Plan of dissertation

2. Multinationals and Local Firms: Literature Review

21
2.2

23

24

2.5
26
2.7

3. The Relationship Between Multinationals and Local

Introduction

Suppliers and customers
2.2.1 Frequency of linkages
Technology

2.3.1 Type of technology
2.3.2 Ownership of technology
Employment

2.41 Job creation

2.4.2 Employment practices
2.4.3 Training

Managerial expertise

New markets

Summary

Firms in Developing Countries

3.1
3.2

Introduction
The interests of MNCs

viii

O H N A a

o0

12
14
17
18
21
23
24
26
26
27
29
31

34

34
35



3.3

3.4

3.5
3.6

MNC characteristics and links to local firms
3.3.1 Managerial style

3.3.2 Location

The level of diffusion

3.41 Customers/suppliers

34.2 Technology

343 Training and employment
344 Managerial expertise
3.4.5 New markets

Is the presence of MNCs deleterious to local firms?

Conclusion

The Role of Government in Linakges Between

Multinationals and Local Firms

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

Moving to Better Practices in Dealing with Multinationals’

Introduction

The role of the state

4.2.1 Creating the best business environment

422 Overcoming impediments to cooperation -
a role for government

423 Compulsory cooperation

Policies in Indonesia, Malaysia and Thailand

431 Indonesia
4.3.2 Malaysia
433 Thailand
Summary

Activities in Developing Countries

51
52

53
5.4
5.5

Introduction

Best practices in government policy
521 General policy measures
522 Specific policy measures
Best practice in MNC behaviour
Best practice in local firm behaviour

Areas for future research

37
38
42
47
47
49
52
54
56
57
58

60
60
60
61

63
71
72
74
75
76
77

78
78
78
79
80
83
85
86

vi



Appendix 1  Survey Form Sent to Australian-Owned MNCs

in Indonesia, Malaysia and Thailand

Appendix 2  Firms Surveyed
A2.1 Introduction

A2.2 A profile of survey respondents

A2.3 Non-response

Bibliography

List of tables

1.1 Development indicators
A2.1 Characteristics of respondent MNCs

List of figures

3.1 Managers require new skilis - the situation in Australia

3.2 Decision making centres, subsidies and parent companies

List of maps

3.1 Indonesia, location of respondent MNCs
3.2 Malaysia, location of respondent MNCs

3.3 Thailand, location of respondent MNCs

87

96

96
97
98

99

97

398
41

44
45
46

vii



viii

Acknowledgements

I would like to express my thanks to my mother, Margaret Ferguson, and to Scott
Hook, for their support, advice and helpful criticism. My thanks also go to those
companies who took the time to respond to my survey. Without this assistance

this dissertation would not have been possible.





