## Multinational Corporations and Local Firms: A Study of Australian-Owned Firms in Indonesia, Malaysia and Thailand

Emma Margaret Ferguson

This dissertation is submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Master of Economics, University of New England, October, 1996.

I certify that the substance of this dissertation has not already been submitted for any degree and is not currently being submitted for any other degree.

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge, any help received in preparing this dissertation, and all sources used, have been acknowledged.

Emma Margaret Ferguson (25 October, 1996)

## Abstract

This dissertation examines a specific facet of the operations of multinational corporations (MNCs) - the linkages they form with local firms - in three developing countries. A mail survey of Australian MNCs in Indonesia, Malaysia and Thailand shows local firms are gaining from the MNCs presence through staff training, technology transfer, the development of new products, the opening of new markets, and improved managerial skills.

Although all respondent MNCs agreed that cooperation with local firms is consistent with their corporate strategy, the occurrence of the linkages and the subsequent benefits were not found to be commonplace. Despite the fact that local firms formed a market for 95 per cent of MNCs and that in the respondent MNC subsidiaries, 74 per cent of managerial positions were held by nationals, these links were not used to their fullest advantage. No respondent MNCs carried out research and development with local firms and only around 8 per cent of respondents had export arrangements with local companies. There appears to be much more that can be gained by local firms from the presence of MNCs.

This dissertation indicates some government policies to encourage the flow of information and technology between MNCs and local firms. These range from general open market economic policies through to specific ones of information provision and direct assistance in linkage formation. It must be remembered, however, that the MNC subsidiary is a part of a wider global network and it will always be responsive to the demand of the parent company's global strategy. As a result, there is often conflict between the host governments' and the MNCs' objectives.

Although governments can play a significant role in informing and educating firms, as well as in overcoming impediments to cooperation, external assistance is not necessarily the solution. At the end of the day MNCs and local firms have to make the fundamental decisions themselves. This dissertation outlines the need for domestic firms to increase their international competitiveness so as to be attractive business partners for MNCs, while increasing their ability to be a domestic source of information and technology for development. The adherence of MNCs to good business practices is essential for their operations to be accepted by governments of developing countries and the more vocal opponents of MNC operations.

## Contents

Decl	Declaration						
Abst	ract			111			
Ackr	nowle	edgem	ents	viii			
1.	Intro	ductio	on	1			
	1.1	Field o	f study	1			
	1.2	Backg	round	2			
	1.3	Metho	dology	4			
	1.4	Plan of dissertation					
2.	Mult	inatior	nals and Local Firms: Literature Review	8			
	2.1	Introdu	uction	8			
	2.2	Suppli	ers and customers	12			
		2.2.1	Frequency of linkages	14			
	2.3	Techn	ology	17			
		2.3.1	Type of technology	18			
		2.3.2	Ownership of technology	21			
	2.4	Emplo	yment	23			
		2.4.1	Job creation	24			
		2.4.2	Employment practices	26			
		2.4.3	Training	26			
	2.5	Manag	erial expertise	27			
	2.6	New m	arkets	29			
	2.7	Summ	ary	31			
3.	The Relationship Between Multinationals and Local						
	Firms in Developing Countries						
	3.1	Introdu	iction	34			

3.2 The interests of MNCs 35

	3.3	MNC ch	aracteristics and links to local firms	37				
		3.3.1	Managerial style	38				
		3.3.2	Location	42				
	3.4	The leve	el of diffusion	47				
		3.4.1	Customers/suppliers	47				
		3.4.2	Technology	49				
		3.4.3	Training and employment	52				
		3.4.4	Managerial expertise	54				
		3.4.5	New markets	56				
	3.5	Is the pr	esence of MNCs deleterious to local firms?	57				
	3.6	Conclus	ion	58				
4.	The	Role of	Government in Linakges Between					
	Mul	tinationa	Is and Local Firms	60				
	4.1	Introduc	tion	60				
	4.2	The role of the state						
		4.2.1	Creating the best business environment	61				
		4.2.2	Overcoming impediments to cooperation -					
			a role for government	63				
		4.2.3	Compulsory cooperation	71				
	4.3	Policies in Indonesia, Malaysia and Thailand						
		4.3.1	Indonesia	74				
		4.3.2	Malaysia	75				
		4.3.3	Thailand	76				
	4.4	Summar	ע	77				
5.	Moving to Better Practices in Dealing with Multinationals'							
	Activities in Developing Countries							
	5.1	Introduc	tion	78				
	5.2	Best practices in government policy						
		5.2.1	General policy measures	79				
		5.2.2	Specific policy measures	80				
	5.3	Best practice in MNC behaviour						
	5.4	Best practice in local firm behaviour						
	5.5	Areas for future research						

Арр	endix 1 Survey Form Sent to Australian-Owned MNCs					
	in Indonesia, Malaysia and Thailand	87				
_						
Арр	endix 2 Firms Surveyed	96				
	A2.1 Introduction	96				
	A2.2 A profile of survey respondents	97				
	A2.3 Non-response	98				
Bibl	Bibliography					
List of tables						
1.1	Development indicators					
A2.1 Characteristics of respondent MNCs						
List	t of figures					
3.1	Managers require new skills - the situation in Australia	39				
3.2	Decision making centres, subsidies and parent companies	41				
List of maps						
3.1	Indonesia, location of respondent MNCs	44				
3.2	Malaysia, location of respondent MNCs	45				
3.3	Thailand, location of respondent MNCs	46				

I would like to express my thanks to my mother, Margaret Ferguson, and to Scott Hook, for their support, advice and helpful criticism. My thanks also go to those companies who took the time to respond to my survey. Without this assistance this dissertation would not have been possible.